

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

INTESA SANPAOLO, S.P.A.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND
INVESTMENT BANK, CRÉDIT
AGRICOLE SECURITIES (U.S.A.) INC.,
THE PUTNAM ADVISORY COMPANY,
LLC, MAGNETAR CAPITAL LLC,
MAGNETAR FINANCIAL LLC, AND
MAGNETAR CAPITAL FUND, LP,

Defendants.

No. 12-cv-2683 (RWS)

ECF CASE
Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PUTNAM ADVISORY
COMPANY LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY &
McCLOY LLP

Thomas A. Arena
Sean M. Murphy
Robert C. Hora
William P. Gross
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005
(212) 530-5000

Attorneys for Defendant
The Putnam Advisory Company LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Pyxis ABS CDO 2006-1 4

 B. Intesa 6

 C. The Alleged Representations To Intesa Regarding Putnam’s Role As
 Collateral Manager..... 7

 D. The Alleged Fraudulent Scheme..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. STANDARD ON A MOTION TO DISMISS 9

II. INTESA’S CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b) OF THE 1934 ACT ARE
 BARRED BY THE FIVE YEAR STATUTE OF REPOSE 10

III. INTESA’S SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 CLAIMS SHOULD BE
 DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 11

 A. Intesa Fails To Allege That Putnam Acted With Scienter 12

 1. Intesa Fails To Allege A Plausible Motive For Putnam’s
 Participation In The Alleged Fraudulent Scheme 12

 2. Intesa Fails To Allege Circumstantial Evidence Of Conscious
 Misbehavior Or Recklessness 14

 B. Intesa Fails To Plead An Actionable Misrepresentation With The
 Particularity Required By Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA 21

 1. The OM Disclosed The Eligibility Criteria For Asset Selection
 And The Existence Of Short Counterparties 21

 2. General Statements Regarding Putnam’s Experience And
 Capabilities Are Not Actionable..... 23

 3. Putnam Cannot Be Held Liable For Alleged Misstatements It Did
 Not Make 24

IV. INTESA’S FRAUD AND AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD CLAIMS
 AGAINST PUTNAM SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 24

V. INTESA’S CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM AGAINST PUTNAM SHOULD BE
 DISMISSED 25

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Boudinot v. Shrader</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10163 (LAK), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19172 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012)	2, 10
<i>Brady v. Lynes</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6540 (DAB), 2008 WL 2276518 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2008).....	25
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (Sweet, J.).....	14, 25
<i>Dooner v. Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 572 (JGK), 2003 WL 135706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2003).....	14
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JPMorgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 23
<i>Epirus Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2594 (SHS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42200 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2010)	20, 22
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Excel Elecs. & Photo Corp v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 6508 (JMC), 1991 WL 259257 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 1991).....	16
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4050 (PKC), 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010).....	10, 16
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , No. 01 Civ. 0216 (RWS), 2004 WL 1277870 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2004) (Sweet, J.)	14
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9

Good Hill Partners L.P. v. WM Asset Holdings Corp.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....12

In re Beacon Assoc. Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 777 (LBS), 2012 WL 1123728 (S.D.N.Y. April 4, 2012).....11

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....9

In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.,
500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....11

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
308 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....16

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9

In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 9887 (LAP), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19879 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012).....12

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15, 23

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....24

Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 7 Ltd. v. Crédit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank,
Index No. 650673/2010 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 9, 2011)..... passim

McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,
663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011)10

Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.,
747 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

Miller v. Lazard, Ltd.,
473 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16, 17

Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.,
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....23

Rapoport v. Asia Elecs. Holding Co.,
88 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....4, 19

Stern v. Leucadia Nat’l Corp.,
844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988).....16

Tamar v. Mind C.T.I., Ltd.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....25

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 1898 (SAS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19506 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005)10, 11

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....12, 13, 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....10, 12

RULES

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b)..... passim

C.P.L.R. § 3016(b).....16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 4
